THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HALTON
BY-LAW NO. 3-16

A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NO. 48-12, BEING A BY-LAW TO
ESTABLISH WATER, WASTEWATER, ROADS AND GENERAL SERVICES
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
HALTON (BUILT BOUNDARY AND GREENFIELD AREAS) AND TO
REPEAL BY-LAW NO. 62-08 AND BY-LAW NO. 77-09, WITH RESPECT TO
DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR CONSERVATION HALTON.

WHEREAS on April 18, 2012 Council of The Regional Municipality of Halton
enacted By-law No. 48-12 being a by-law to establish water, wastewater and
general services development charges for The Regional Municipality of
Halton (Built Boundary and Greenfield Areas) and to repeal By-law No. 62-08
and By-law No. 77-09 ( “By-law No. 48-12");

AND WHEREAS By-law No. 48-12 imposed development charges for certain
capital costs incurred by Conservation Halton on behalf of The Regional
Municipality of Halton;

AND WHEREAS the Hamilton Halton Home Builders’ Association appealed
the imposition of development charges for certain capital costs incurred by
Conservation Halton on behalf of The Regional Municipality of Halton to the
Ontario Municipal Board;

AND WHEREAS the Ontario Municipal Board in a Decision dated May 5,
2015 allowed the appeal of the Hamilton Halton Home Builders’ Association
and directed The Regional Municipality of Halton to amend By-law No. 48-12
by removing from the By-law the development charges for certain capital
costs incurred by Conservation Halton on behalf of The Regional Municipality
of Halton;

AND WHEREAS The Regional Municipality of Halton sought leave to appeal
to the Divisional Court from the Decision of the Ontario Municipal Board dated
May 5, 2015 that allowed the appeal of the Hamilton Halton Home Builders’
Association and directed The Regional Municipality of Halton to amend By-
law No. 48-12 by removing the development charges for certain capital costs
incurred by Conservation Halton on behalf of The Regional Municipality of
Halton;

AND WHEREAS by an Order dated December 3, 2015 the Divisional Court
dismissed the motion for leave to appeal by The Regional Municipality of
Halton.



NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF
HALTON HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. THAT By-law No. 48-12 is amended by:
(@)  deleting subsection 1(m);
(b) deleting subsection 10());

(c) deleting the semi-colon and the word “and” from subsection
10(i);

(d)  adding a period to the end of subsection 10(i);
(e)  adding the word “and” to the end of subsection 10(h);

)] deleting Schedule “B-1” and Schedule “B-2” respectively in DC
By-law 48-12 and substituting a new Schedule “B-1" and
Schedule “B-2” respectively as attached as Schedule “ONE”
and Schedule “TWQO” respectively to this amending by-law; and

(g)  deleting Schedule “C-1” and Schedule “C-2” respectively in DC
By-law 48-12 and substituting a new Schedule “C-1" and
Schedule “C-2” respectively as attached as Schedule “THREE”
and Schedule “FOUR” respectively to this By-law.

2. THAT except as amended by this By-law, By-law No. 48-12 remains in
full force and effect.

3. THAT a certified copy of this By-law may be registered in the Land
Titles Office (No. 20) as against the title to any land to which this By-
law applies.

4, THAT By-law No. 48-12 is deemed by section 17 of the Development
Charges Act, 1997, S. O. 1997, c. 27, as amended on September 5,
2012.

Page 2 of 7 of By-law No. 3-16




5. THAT the short title of this By-law is “A By-law to Amend By-law No.
48-12 with Regards to Conservation Halton Development Charges”.

READ and PASSED this 17th day of February, 2016.

REGIONAL CHAIR

REGIONAL CLERK

Report No. LPS29-16

Page 3 of 7 of By-law No. 3-16




SCHEDULE “ONE”
To By-law No. 3-16

SCHEDULE “B-1"

BUILT EOUNDARY UREAN AND RURAL RESIDENTIAL DEVELOFPMENT CHARGES
PER DWELLING UNIT*

Single Special Care/
and Semi Multiple Apartment Special Need
Detached Dweelling Dweelling and Accessory
Dweelling Dweelling
Reqion-Wide (Urban and Rural}:
General Senvices:
Growth Studies 3 22284 3§ 161.54 5 11141 3 T2.77
Police 3 T2 3 2280 B 153.52 3 100.27
Emergency Medical Services 3 8834 3 4507 8 3315 8 .65
Services For Seniors 3 20008 3 14498 § 9097 3§ 85.30
Facilities 3 8840 3 4958 5 3418 35 2233
Social Howsing 3 3859 3 28011 8 19319 3 125,18
Sub-Total 5 125155 § 90684 5 62542 § 408.50
Roads: 3 13437680 § DEEBE 29 3 874234 3 425879
Total (Urban and Rural} 5 1468915 § 1076513 § T367T.7T6 § 4 665.29
Specific Urban Charges:
Water 3 471089 3 244470 B 238957 3 1,496.853
Wastewater 3 938280 3§ 488744 3F 321088 3 2026.93
Total 5 1109349 § 811214 § 553025 5 3,522 .86
Total Urban Charges 5 2578264 5 1887727 5§ 12,848.01 5§ 8,183.15
Total Rural Charges 5 1468915 § 1076513 § T36TTE § 4 665,29

* Residantlal development changes ane suopct W0 Indexing In accordance win secilon 190TBy-Law 45-12 35 amended

Page 4 of 7 of By-law No. 3-16




SCHEDULE “TWO”
To By-law No. 3-16

SCHEDULE “B-2”

GREENFIELD URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES
PER DWELLING UNIT*

Single Special Care/
and Semi Multiple Apartment Special Need
Detached Dwelling Dwelling and Accessorny
Dwelling Dwelling
Region-Wide (Urban and Rural):
General Services:
Growth Studies g 222804 & 16154 & 111.41 & 7277
Police 5 722 = 22280 5 15352 & 10027
E mergency Medical Services z 6634 5 4307 5 3315 5 2165
Senvices For Seniors - 20006 3 14496 3 9957 3 65.30
Facilties g 6340 & 4355 & 3418 E 2233
Sodal Housing - ] 38659 % 28011 % 19319 % 126.18
Sub-Total 1 126165 § 906834 § 62642 § 408.50
Roads: g 13, 43760 % 25820 = 674234 & 425679
Total (Urbanand Rural) 5 1468915 § 10,765.13 § 736776 § 4,665.29
Specific Urban Charges:
Water g OBEB46E & 727282 & 4095375 & 31367
Wastewater g 1030423 % 758150 % 516922 & 326459
Total ] 018891 § 14,854.32 § 1012797 § 6,396.26
Total Urban Charges 4 3487806 § 2561945 § 1749573 § 11,061.55
Total Rural Charges 5 14,689.15 § 10,765.13 § 736776 § 4,665.29

* Residental development charges are subject to indexing in accordance with section 19 of ByLaw 48-12 as amended

Page 5 of 7 of By-law No. 3-16




SCHEDULE “THREE”
To By-law No. 3-16

SCHEDULE “C-1”

BUILT BOUNDARY URBAN AND RURAL NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES®

PER 5QUARE FOOT OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA

Retail Non-Retail

RegiondVide Charges (U rban and Rural):

General Services:

Growth Studies 3 0.1 3 0.1

Police 0.16 0.18

Emergency Medical Services 0.0 0.1

Fadilities 0.01 0.01

Sub-Total 5 0.29 ] 0.29

Roads: 17.35 478

Total § 17.64 ] 5.07
Specific Urban Charges:

W ater g 1.70 z 1.70

W astewater 265 2.65

Total § 4.35 g 4.35
Total Urban Charges .3 21.99 % 9.42
Total Rural Charges .3 17.64 % 5.07
PER SQUARE METRE OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA

Retail Non-Retail

RegiondVide Charges (U rban and Rural):

General Services:

Growth Studies 3 1.18 3 1.18

Police 1.72 1.72

Emergency Medical Services 0.1 0.1

Fadilities 0.11 0.11

Sub-Total $ 312 5 312

Roads: -] 186.75 3 51.45

Total $ 189.58 5 54 .57
Specific Urban Charges:

W ater 3 18.30 3 18.30

W astewater 28.52 28.52

Total $ 46.82 § 46.582
Total Urban Charges $ 236.70 5 101.39
Total Rural Charges 5 189.88 ] 54 .57

= Subject to indedng in sccordance with section 19 of ByLaw 48-12 35 amendad.

Page 6 of 7 of By-law No. 3-16




SCHEDULE “FOUR”
To By-law No. 3-16

SCHEDULE “C-2”

GREENFIELD URBAN AND RURAL NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES”

PER SQUARE FOOT OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA

Retail Non-Retail

RegiondVide Charges (U rban and Rural):

General Services:

Growth Studies 5 0.11 5 0.11

Police 0.18 0.18

Emergency Medical Services 0.01 0.1

Facdilities 0. o.M

Sub-Total $ 0.29 5 0.29

Roads: 17.35 478

Total $ 17.64 ] 5.07
Specific Urban Charges:

W ater - 3 3.43 - 3 3.43

W astewater 3.90 3.90

Total $ 7.33 ] 7.33
Total U rban Charmges 5 24.97 5 12.40
Total Rural Charges 5 17.64 5 .07
PER SQUARE METRE OF TOTAL FLOOR AREA

Retail Non-Retail

RegiondVide Charges (U rban and Rural):

General Services:

Growth Studies - 1.18 - 1.18

Police 1.72 1.72

Emergency Medical Services 0.1 0.1

Facdilities 0.11 0.1

Sub-Total $ 312 5 3.2

Roads: 53 126.75 g 51.45

Total $ 1589.88 ] 54,57
Specific Urban Charges:

W ater - 3 36.92 - 3 35.92

W astewater 41.83 41.83

Total $ 758.90 ] 75.90
Total U rban Charges $ 268.78 5 133.47
Total Rural Charges 5 139.85 5 A4 BT

= Subject to indexding in sccordance with section 15 of By-Law 48-12 35 amended.

Page 7 of 7 of By-law No. 3-16




